

900 COURT ST NE S101 SALEM, OREGON 97301-4065 (503) 986-1243 FAX: (503) 373-1043 www.oregonlegislature.gov/lc

Open Government Impact Statement

81st Oregon Legislative Assembly 2021 Regular Session

Measure: HB 2171 - B

Only impacts on Original or Engrossed Versions are Considered Official

Prepared by: Cameron D. Miles

Date: 6/24/2021

SUMMARY

Appoints Associate Director of Outdoor Recreation, or designee, as nonvoting, ex officio member of Oregon Conservation and Recreation Advisory Committee. Repeals abolishment of Oregon Conservation and Recreation Fund. Repeals sunset of Oregon Conservation and Recreation Advisory Committee. Appropriates moneys to Emergency Board, out of General Fund, to be allocated to State Department of Fish and Wildlife for purposes of Oregon Conservation and Recreation Fund. Provides that moneys may only be released to department in increments matching deposits into fund from sources other than state government.

Directs State Parks and Recreation Department to establish statewide recommended standards for design of recreation projects.

Establishes Outdoor Recreation Advisory Committee within Office of Outdoor Recreation.

Directs Office of Outdoor Recreation to maintain website with links to agency websites with information regarding how to purchase outdoor recreation passes, permits or licenses. Directs office to study and make recommendations for legislation necessary to create single online storefront for outdoor recreation passes. Requires office to submit recommendations to Legislative Assembly by September 15, 2021.

Directs Office of Outdoor Recreation to submit inventory and gap analysis of outdoor recreation infrastructure to Legislative Assembly at least once every five years.

Directs Office of Outdoor Recreation to study and make recommendations for legislation to increase access to outdoor recreation in Oregon. Requires office to submit report on findings to Legislative Assembly by September 15, 2022.

Directs Office of Outdoor Recreation, in collaboration with Oregon Business Development Department, to design and propose legislation to implement grant program to support outdoor recreation products organizations and accelerators. Requires office to submit proposed legislation to Legislative Assembly by September 15, 2022.

Declares emergency, effective on passage.

NOTICE OF NO OPEN GOVERNMENT IMPACT